

No. 08-305

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

T.A., RESPONDENT

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. BROADHURST  
MARY E. BROADHURST, P.C.  
P.O. Box 11377  
Eugene, OR 97440  
(541) 683-8530

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON R. SCHERR  
GOUTAM PATNAIK  
RANDALL M. LEVINE  
MASAI MCDUGALL  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 373-6000

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Decisions Below .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. IDEA’S PLAIN TERMS PERMIT TUITION REIMBURSEMENT WHERE A DISTRICT FAILS TO MAKE AVAILABLE A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION .....	16
A. The Sweeping Negative Inference Petitioner Attempts To Read Into Subsection (C)(ii) Is Directly At Odds With The Plain Meaning of Subsection (C)(i) .....	17
B. Respondent’s Construction Harmonizes And Gives Meaning To All Provisions Of The Act .....	21
1. Subsections (C)(ii) and (C)(iii) are fully consistent with the general rule of (C)(i).....	21

2.	Respondent’s construction is consistent with the structure and purposes of IDEA.....	24
3.	Respondent’s construction is consistent with the legislative history .....	25
C.	Petitioner’s Asserted Negative Inference Is Insufficient To Divest Federal Courts Of Their Full Equitable Powers .....	27
D.	At A Minimum, No Negative Inference From Subsection (C)(ii) Could Bar Reimbursement Where The District Wrongly Determines Eligibility .....	29
1.	The text of subsections (C)(ii) and (C)(iii) presupposes eligibility has been determined properly.....	29
2.	Petitioner is barred by fundamental principles of equity from using its erroneous eligibility determination as a ground for avoiding reimbursement.....	31
E.	Petitioner’s Reading Would Lead To Absurd Results And Create Perverse Incentives That Congress Did Not Intend .....	33
II.	THE SECRETARY’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE 1997 AMENDMENTS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE... ..	39

III. PETITIONER'S RELIANCE ON THE SPENDING CLAUSE IS MISPLACED...	41
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dept. of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	45
<i>Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1, No. 06-637 (2007) .....	34
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. 497 (1836) .....	28
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	28
<i>Carmel Cent. Sch. Dist. v. V.P. ex rel G.P.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	39
<i>Deweese v. Reinhard</i> , 165 U.S. 386 (1897) .....	32
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) .....	32
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11, 27

<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	43
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	41
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	29
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	39
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	41, 44
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	27, 28
<i>R.H. Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934) .....	32
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	36, 38
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</i> , 80 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	44
<i>School Comm. of Burlington, Mass. v. Dept. of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	41

<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Peck</i> , 102 U.S. 64 (1880) .....	32
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	42
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Asss'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	41
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	20
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007) .....	10, 13, 42

## **FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	42
--------------------------------------	----

## **FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c) (1975) .....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A)(i) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....	2, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(A) .....	42

20 U.S.C. § 1401(14) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29) .....	2, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1406(a) (2006) .....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) (1997).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....	2, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) .....	4, 12, 17, 20, 40
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(4) (1975).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d) .....	2, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	3, 18, 36
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f) .....	3

20 U.S.C. § 1415(g) .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C).....	12, 39
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(F) .....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1417(b) .....	41
34 C.F.R. § 300.8.....	2
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(9) .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(9)(ii) .....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1) .....	2
64 Fed. Reg. 12406 (Mar. 12, 1999) .....	39
65 Fed. Reg. 9178 (Feb. 23, 2000) .....	40
71 Fed. Reg. 46540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	40
143 CONG. REC. H2536 (daily ed. May 13, 1997).....	26
143 CONG. REC. S4295-03 (1997).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78 .....	27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

8 CATHERINE M.A. MCCAULIFF, CORBIN ON  
CONTRACTS § 40.17 (1999)..... 33

13 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS  
§ 39:6 (2000)..... 33
